# OP \$65,00 271504

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/30/2011

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Schultz Company		09/30/2011	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United Industries Corporation	
Street Address:	1 Rider Trail Plaza	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63045	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2715044	POTTING SOIL PLUS
Registration Number:	2799028	GARDEN SAFE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)801-2950 Phone: 314-683-2469

Email: connie.wooten@spectrumbrands.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Pfefferkorn

Address Line 1: 1 Rider Trail Plaza Drive

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GARDEN SAFE POTTING SOIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Pfefferkorn
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004637 FRAME: 0312

900204004

Signature:	/michael pfefferkom/
Date:	10/06/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=pottingsoilplusassignment.doc#page1.tif source=gardensafe2799028assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004637 FRAME: 0313

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Schultz Company, a Missouri corporation, located and doing business at 1 Rider Trail Plaza Dr., Ste. 300, Earth City, MO 63045 is the owner of the trademark POTTING SOIL PLUS, and the trademark registration number is 2715044 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and

Whereas, United Industries Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 1 Rider Trail Plaza Dr., Ste. 300 Earth City, MO 63045, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and registration.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign <u>nunc pro tunc</u> unto said Assignee, all rights, title and interest in and to the said trademark together with the good will of the business symbolized by the said trademark, and in and to any and all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to enforce any rights and file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of said trademark and the registration thereof effective as of September 30, 2011.

SCHULTZ COMPANY

Michael G. Pfefferkorn

Secretary

State of Missouri

County of St. Louis

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of September 2011

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

LORI A. PATTISON
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for St. Louis County
My Commission Expires: July 13, 2014
Commission Number: 10995081

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Schultz Company, a Missouri corporation, located and doing business at 1 Rider Trail Plaza Dr., Ste. 300, Earth City, MO 63045 is the owner of the trademark GARDEN SAFE, and the trademark registration number is 2799028 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and

Whereas, United Industries Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 1 Rider Trail Plaza Dr., Ste. 300 Earth City, MO 63045, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and registration.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign <u>nunc pro tunc</u> unto said Assignee, all rights, title and interest in and to the said trademark together with the good will of the business symbolized by the said trademark, and in and to any and all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to enforce any rights and file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of said trademark and the registration thereof effective as of September 30, 2011.

SCHULTZ COMPANY

Michael G. Pfefferkorn

Secretary

My Commission Expires:

State of Missouri

County of St. Louis

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of September 2011

Notary Public

LORI A. PATTISON Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri

Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: July 13, 2014 Commission Number: 10995081

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004637 FRAME: 0315

**RECORDED: 10/06/2011**